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Disclaimer IGD

This presentation does not constitute an offer or an
invitation to subscribe for or purchase any securities.

The securities referred to herein have not been registered
and will not be registered in the United States under the
U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the ñSecurities
Actò),or in Australia, Canada or Japan or any other
jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would
require the approval of local authorities or otherwise be
unlawful . The securities may not be offered or sold in the
United States or to U.S. persons unless such securities are
registered under the Securities Act, or an exemption from
the registration requirements of the Securities Act is
available. Copies of this presentation are not being made
and may not be distributed or sent into the United States,
Canada, Australia or Japan.

This presentation contains forwards-looking information
and statements about IGD SIIQ SPAand its Group.

Forward-looking statements are statements that are not
historical facts.

These statements include financial projections and
estimates and their underlying assumptions, statements
regarding plans, objectives and expectations with respect
to future operations, products and services, and statements
regarding plans, performance.

Although the management of IGD SIIQ SPA believes that
the expectations reflected in such forward -looking
statements are reasonable, investors and holders of IGD SIIQ
are cautioned that forward -looking information and
statements are subject to various risk and uncertainties,
many of which are difficult to predict and generally
beyond the control of IGD SIIQ; that could cause actual
results and developments to differ materially from those
expressed in, or implied or projected by, the forward -
looking statements.

These risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to,
those contained in this presentation.

Except as required by applicable law, IGD SIIQ does not
undertake any obligation to update any forward - looking
information or statements.
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IGD at a glance

(1) Includes mainly the Porta a Mare project in Livorno 
(2) Margin from freehold properties
(3) Dividend per share: 0.35ú

IGD is one of the main players in the Italian retail real estate sector: we develop and manage shopping centres across 
the country. We are also present in the retail sector in Romania

#1 
Italian 
SIIQ 
(REIT)

c. ú2.1bn 
portfolio value 

FY2021

5.3% EPRA NIY
FY2021

73.2% EBITDA margin (2)

1Q2022

FFO: ú64.7mn FY2021

Dividend (3) : ú38.6mn FY2021

LTV: 44.3%
1Q2022

%

EPRA NRV: ú10.85/share
FY2021

27 shopping 
malls in Italy

69% of value

19 hyper/ 
supermarkets 

in Italy

20% of value

14 shopping 
malls in 
Romania

6% of value

Development 
& other (1)

5% of value

94.8% financial 
occupancy Italy
1Q2022

%

Of which full ownership of 16 shopping 
centres (mall + hypermarket)

Sustainability 
Report

(7th year)

Financial 
Report

(4th year )
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IGD Business Model

Data as at 31/12/21 unless differently indicated

A distinctive competitive positioning in the 

fragmented Italian retail real estate market

Well Diversified Across 
Italy

Strategic Positioning Strong Food Anchor
Strong Track -Record of 
Direct Management

We strive to be the dominant retail 
destination in mid-sized wealthy Italian 

cities, at easy reach from city centre

The food hypermarket (mainly Coop) plays 
a critical attraction role in our retail assets

Fresh food, daily shopping, sticky consumer 
habits

With strategic focus on high GDP per capita 
Northern mid-size cities

Proactive approach, carefully selected 
merchandising mix, marketing activity 

adapted to each context and wide offer of 
customer related services

1 2 3 4

Young Portfolio
Average age 11 years 

(since opening/restyling)

Services

Entertainment Areas

Food Court

Average GLA

c.25.000 sqm

Catchment area

c.370.000 inhabitants in 20 min

Average footfalls per year

2.5 mn

Easy to reach

c. 4 km from city center 

Average parking places

2,013

Centers reached by public transport

25

Sharing Economy
Centro
Commerciale ESP

Ravenna

4 km

GDP Per -capita

ú28,500
Italian average

ú29,200
EU average

ú34.6k ïú42.6k

ú30.0k ïú34.5k

ú20.6k ïú29.9k

ú16.8k ïú20.5k

38.0k 33.1k

39.2k

30.9k

30.3k

31.6k

35.3k

30.4k 26.8k

24.5k

32.7k
24.7k

19.8k

18.2k
18.4k

21.1k

17.2k

17.5k

20.6k

35.2k
1

53

2

1
23

7 7

5
2

4

2

n. of properties#
Hypermarket

Centers reached by bike path

17
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Group Structure 

(simplified)

Data as at 31/12/2021

82.8% NRI

10.9% NRI
+Service Revenues

Trading Revenues 

Italian Facility Management

Romania

Development project in 
Livorno

100%

100%

6.3% NRI

100%

Parent Company
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IGDõsshareholding

structure

1. Internal processing by IGD
All f igures as at 31 March 2022 unless otherwise determined

Majority of institutional investors,

of which the  participation <5% 1

Mkt capitalization 
as at 11/05/2022

c. ú423 mn

Net equity
ú 1.2 Bn

Average daily trading 
01/01/22 ï28/04/2022

c. 325,981 shares

No. of shares
110,341,903

Share capital

ú 650Mn

Listed on STAR Segment of 
Italian Stock Exchange

22 %

4%

43 %

2%

5%

24 %

Italy

Mediolanum, Coop Lombardia 

UK & Ireland

Vanguard, Dimensional Fund Advisors

Luxembourg, Belgium, Netherlands
Fidelity Investments Luxembourg, 
LUX AM

France

Lyxor AM, BNP Paribas

Rest of the world
Norges Bank Government Pension
Fund Global, Allianz Funds

Legal & General Group, 
Interactive Brokers

US & Canada

Free float

44.72%

Coop Alleanza 3.0

40.92%

Unicoop Tirreno

9.86%

EUROPA PLUS (GWM)

4.50%
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Rossella Schiavini Géry Robert -Ambroix

Timothy Guy
Michele Santini

IGD Governance ð

Directors and Committees

IGDôs governance has been in line with the criteria of the Self Regulatory Code of Italian Stock Exchange since it was 
listed. An internal Corporate Governance Code has been in use since 2008.

COMMITTEES:

Nominations and compensation Committee
Control and Risks Committee
Committee for Related Parties Transactions

INTERNAL CONTROL AND RISK MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
Held by the Ceo, including the Internal Audit and Risk Management

CHAIRMAN

Rossella Saoncella

CEO

Claudio Albertini

VICE CHAIRMAN

Stefano DallôAra

NON EXECUTIVE
INDEPENDENT

EXECUTIVE

NON EXECUTIVE
NON INDEPENDENT

63.6% Independent (7)

36.4% Non Independent (4)

54.5% Male (6)

45.5% Female (5)

Alessia Savino Edy Gambetti

Antonio Rizzi Silvia Benzi

Rosa Cipriotti 
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ÅDirector of Administration, Legal & Corporate Affairs since 
January 2019
ÅFrom January 2022, he was appointed Director of Administration, 

Legal & Corporate Affairs, Contracts, HR and IT

ÅHead of the division to which 3 different departments report: 
planning,  control and investor relations
ÅFrom January 2022 he was appointed Head of Sustainbility

Committee
ÅJoined IGD in October 2010

ÅDirector of Asset Management and Development since 2006
ÅDirector of Asset Management, Development & Network 

Management since 2019
ÅChairman of CNCC(3) since 2020

Our Top Management

Claudio Albertini (1958) Chief Executive Officer

Raffaele Nardi (1976) Director of Planning, Control and Investor
Relations

Roberto Zo ia (1961) Director of Asset Management , development & 
network management

ÅAppointed in May 2009
ÅIGD Board member since 2006
ÅMember of EPRA(1) Advisory Board since 2017
ÅMember of ECSPôs(2) Nominations Committee since 2021

1. EPRA: European Public Real Estate Association
2. ECSP: European Counselof Shopping Places
3. CNCC: Consiglio Nazionale dei Centri Commerciali (National Council of Shopping Centers)

Rossella Saoncella (195 3) Chairman

Andrea Bonvicini (1963) Director of Finance Division

ÅHead of IGD Group's Finance Division since September 2009
ÅIn July 2012 he was appointed Director of Finance and 

Treasury  Department

Carlo Barban (1978) Director of Administration, Legal & Corporate Affairs, 
Contracts , HR and IT

ÅFrom 2010 through 2021 she was head of IGDôs Leasing Division
ÅFrom January 2022 she was appointed Director of Commercial  

Department, Marketing and CSR

Laura Poggi (1976) Director of Commercial Department, Marketing and 
CSR

Å Appointed asIGDôsChairman on 20 April 2021



Portfolio2
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1. Dominant assets: assets that are reference points for the consumers in their catchment area in terms  
of attractivity and offer quality

Key assets malls with> ú65mn mkt value each

North

Center

South

Puntadiferro 
Forlì

Centro Lame 
Bologna

Centro Borgo 
Bologna

Le Maioliche 
Faenza (RA)

Esp 
Ravenna

Centro Leonardo 
Imola (BO)

Conè Conegliano 
(TV)

Clodì
Chioggia (VE)

Centro Nova  
Villanova di  

Castenaso(BO)

Mondovicino  
Sc&Rp  

Mondovì(CN)

Millennium
Gallery  

Rovereto (TN)

La Favorita
Mantova

GranRondò
Crema(CR)

Nuova Darsena
Ferrara

Centro Sarca  
Sesto S.Giovanni  

(MI)

Centro Piave  
San Donà di  
Piave (VE)

Lungo Savio
Cesena

Centro Luna
La Spezia

I Bricchi
Isola d'Asti (AT)

Marinà 
Grosseto

Centro Porto 
Grande

Porto d'Ascoli
Cttà delle Stelle

Ascoli Piceno
Fonti del Corallo

Livorno
Casilino
Roma

Centro dôAbruzzo
Pescara

Tiburtino 
Guidonia (RM)

Piazza Mazzini 
Livorno

>75% of the market 

value of  Italian Malls and  

Hypermarkets dominant 1

in  respective catchment

areas

Future  

Opening
LaTorre
Palermo

LaPorte di Napoli 
Afragola (NA)

Katané 
Catania

IGD: a portfolio of high 

quality assets

IGD Main Italian Asset

Officine Storiche
Livorno
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Main evidences for IGDõs

Portfolio FY2021

Portfolio fair value
stabilization

+0.64%
Like for Like

* EPRA NIY Italian malls vs BTP5Y gross yields as at 18/02/2022

Still a considerable
spread between Net 

Yields and gov . bonds*

Spread > 410bps

5.2%

1.02%
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Market value IGD 

as at 31/12/2021

2021 TOTAL INVESTMENTS 22.9 úmn

Some figures may not add up due to rounding.

FY 2020 FY 2021 ǧ %
Gross Initial 

Yield

EPRA Net Initial 

Yield

EPRA Net Initial 

Yield topped up

Malls Italy 1,476.75 1,481.64 + 0.33% 6.57%

Hypermarkets Italy 416.67 423.83 + 1.72% 6.06%

Hypermarkets sold 138.85

Romania 138.64 135.78 (-2.06%) 7.60% 6.2% 6.6%

Porta a Mare + developments + other 94.78 99.22

Total  IGD's portfolio 2,265.69 2,140.47 (-5.53%)

Total IGD's porfotlio LFL 2,126.84 2,140.47 + 0.64%

Leasehold properties (IFRS16) 43.32 32.47

Total IGD's portfolio including leashold 2,309.01 2,172.9 (-5.89%)

Equity investments 25.67

Total portfolio including equity investments 2,309.01 2,198.61 (-4.78%)

5.3% 5.3%
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-520bps*  
Of yearly
revenues

û2,265.7m n

Portfolio evolution as at 31/12/2021

ITALY ROMANIA

û2,140.5m n

-490bps
of market 
value

*Not considering yearly revenues of the 6 hypermkt/supermkt sold, the proforma quota of 2021 rental income decrease to 21.1%
Some figures may not add up due to rounding.

Impacts of disposal and 
hypermkt remodeling

See next slide



16

Disposal of a portfolio in 

2021

SCHIO (VI)
3

SENIGALLIA (AN)6PESARO (PU)
5

LUGO (RA)4

LIVORNO (LI)

1

LIVORNO (LI)

1

CECINA (LI)
2

5 hypermarkets and 1 supermarkets ; all the properties sold «stand alone»

*IGD maintained 40% of the quotas of Fondo Juice (REIF)

140 mnú
Value of the portfolio 
in line with book value at 30/06

c.115 mnú 
Net cash in *

Transaction closed in November 2021
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Some on -going work in 

2021

- 6,050 m2 hypermkt
+4,430 m 2 mall
(+6 stores
+1 medium surface
+1 restaurant)

- 2,530 m2 hypermkt
+2.400 m 2 malls

(2 medium surfaces)

The process of hypermarket surfaces ô
reduction continues, in order to adapt them to the
changed needs of their catchment areas

Revamping and decarbon in Ravenna

AI devices

Photovoltaic plant in Mantua and Grosseto

Project launched in ESP shopping
center with «zero emission »
target to be reached within 2023 .

Optimisation of energy
consumption oh HVAC systems
(air conditioning / heat pumps)

250 KW in Mantua and 750 KW
in Grosseto
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Epra indicators as at

31/12/2021 improve

Some figures may not add up due to rounding.

ú per share FY 2021 FY 2020 ǧ

NRV 10.85 10.38 4.5%

NTA 10.78 10.31 4.6%

NDV 10.43 10.42 0.1%

10.38

0.59
-0.15 0.03

10.85

EPRA NRV 31/12/2020 FFO Change in assets fair value Change in financial instruments
and other fair value

EPRA NRV 31/12/2021
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2021: still Covid effects , 

but decreasing ...

2021: less impacts from restrictions compared to 2020 
2022: expectations are for a scenario closer to « normalcy »

-22.2%
vs 2019

-11.1%
vs 2019

18.5
úmn

7.2
úmn

Closing days

Covid one -off
net impact

Average ticket

87 44

Tenant Sales

Footfalls

+24%
vs 2019

+18%
vs 2019

-27.6%
vs 2019

-29.5%
vs 2019

*National Council of Shopping Centers

CNCC*

-14.7%

-26.4%
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-40.9%

-24.3%

-46.1%

-36.0%

-6.4%

0.3%

-2.4%

3.7%

0.2%

15.1%

-2.9% -5.0%

-37.1%

-24.2%

-41.4%

-34.3%

-20.4%

-15.2%

-17.8%

-15.4%

-17.9%

-10.5%

-18.8%

-18.1%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

No. COVID INFECTIONS ITALY

TENANT SALES

FOOTFALLS

éand visitors gave good 

answers

Gamma variant

Vaccination campaign begins

End of restrictionsRestrictions

Delta variant and then Omicron variant starting in autumn

Great results from the vaccination campaign (including booster dose): 
>80% of vaccinated population

Difficulties due to restrictions and 
closures (holidays and pre -
holidays )

Tenant sales in line with 2019**

Footfalls -16% vs 2019**

Covid 
situation

Shopping 
centersô 
performances

*Source: Ministero della Salute; total monthly number of infections in million
** Jun-Decó21 vs JunïDecó19
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Performances in Italian

malls in 1Q2022é

January Febraury March

The average ticket continues to grow (March ó22 ú 26.4 +20.3% vs ó19)

Tot 1Q

-7.9%

-20.5%

TENANT 
SALES

FOOTFALLS

-6.4%-1.7%

ǧ2022/2019

-12.8%

-22.2% -19.3% -20.4%

Omicron peak
(>4.7mn people infected )

Reducing but still
significant infections

24/02 outbreak of 
Ukraine war

Ukraine war and its
macro economic impacts

Performances are still impacted by contingent external factors

Full network figures.

CNCC
-21.3%

April

-18.4%
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Malls : 83% contracts linked to 100% inflation * ; remaining contracts

linked to 75%

Hyper : 100% contracts linked to 75% inflation *

100% linked to Euro Area inflation

..and commercial results

It remains at high level

Italy 94.8% ( -35bps vs FY21 already released )

Romania 94.1% ( -51bps vs FY21 being released )

*FOI Index: price consumer index for employees and workers families
** downside on turnover and renewals

Occupancy

Indexation

Leasing 
activities

Italy (1,391 contracts ): 20 turnover + 17 renewals (downside -3%**) 

Romania (550 contracts ): 57 turnover + 47 renewals (downside -3.45%) 

Italy

Romania
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High level of collection

rate 

Italian
Portfolio 

Romanian
Portfolio

x% on invoiced rents net of reductiond and loss on receivables; figures updated at 2 May 2022

Collected c. 95%*

Collected c.98%

2021 1Q 2022

Collected c. 90%**

Collected c.90%

Granted some temporary

reductions and deferred

payments

Extended some stepped rents

Strengthned measures to 

contain energy consumption

in order to mitigate the 

impact of rising energy prices 

(early switching off of lights

and signs , constant

monitoring of the 

temperatures in the shopping 

centers)

ACTIONS IMPLEMENTED TO 
SUPPORT TENANTS
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Our merchandising mix 

continues to evolve (1/2)

KING SPORT

1,800 m 2 over 2 flooes

Centro Leonardo (Imola)

Sports clothing and equipment

Indoor playing fields, e-sport areas , beauty consulting 
service

FIT -EXPRESS

1,300 m 2

Centro Maremà (Grosseto)

Fitness Center

With rehabilitation treatments and a solarium area
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Our merchandising mix 

continues to evolve (2/2)

SANIMED

150 m 2

Centro Casilino (Rome)

Medical Clinic

With more than 70 types of highly specializedtreatments 
and operations

CASILINO SKYPARK

2,800 m 2 Terrace 4° floor Multipark

Centro Casilino (Rome)

Sport, children , green and entertainment areas
Urban redevelopment of the car park, transformed in the 
first Italian Sky Park.
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New marketing initiatives :

communications in the shopping centers andé

Å31 shopping centers involved

ÅSelected an agency for each shopping

center

ÅOmnichannel approach: online and

offline integrated communication

ÅMarketing focused on the single

catchment area needs
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éan innovative co-marketing project

with Coop Alleanza 3.0

Combine the relaunch of the hypermarkets (with

regard to Coop) and the development of the

digital strategy (for IGD).

3 common working areas in 12 shopping centers:

¶Digital : increase the contacts of the CRM

platform

¶Communication : promotion of single tenants,

events, new openings also through the Coop

Alleanza3.0 communication means

¶Publicity : organize joint promotional activities



Financial Results

4
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*Calculated on the year-end no. of share

FY 2021 and 1Q2022

main results

Results impacted by the exceptional containment measures adopted in Italy to limit the spread of
Covid -19

vs 2020 vs 1Q 2021

REVENUES

   Rental Income ú145.1mn-0.1% ú33.9mn -7.6%

   Net Rental Income ú118.5mn8.2% ú28.7mn 9.6%

EBITDA

   EBITDA ( Core Business ) ú107.3mn7.9% ú26.1mn 10.0%

   EBITDA Margin  (Core Business) 70.8% 540pts 73.2% 1140pts

   EBITDA Margin From Freehold 72.4% 75.6%

GROUP NET PROFIT ú52.8mnn.a. ú14.5mn 40.4%

Core Business Funds From Operations (FFO) ú64.7mn9.2% ú16.7mn 20.7%

Core Business FFO per share * 0.59 0.15

FY 2021 1Q 2022
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Net rental Income

at 31/03/2022 (ûmn )

Italy

+9.8 %

Romania

+5.2%

Change vs 2021

+2.5 ûmn

+9.6 %

Some figures may not add up due to rounding

Change vs 2021R

+5,3ûmn

+22,4%

Like for like Italy +0.1 úmn :
Indexation for approx. 560 bps (approx. 0.4 úmn)

Malls (+0.3%): 
Å Partially offset by temporary reductions for approx. 0.5 úmn (not present in 2021) 

Hypermarkets (+0.2%): indexation effect mainly from April.

Like for like Romania: +0.1 úmn
Increase due to lower reductions granted thanks to the looseing of the pandemic restrictions

Of which: 
Å -3.0 úmn change in real estate perimeter
Å +0.2 cost of sold portfolio

Total change in direct costs 5.3úmn
less 0.2úmnalready considered in
the change in real estate perimeter.
NO Covid impact on direct costs
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Core business Ebitda

at 31/03/2022 (ûmn )

Core business 
EBITDA MARGIN

EBITDA MARGIN
freehold 75.6%

73.2%

Change vs 2021

+2.3ûmn

+10%

Some figures may not add up due to rounding.

Change vs 2021R

+5.1ûmn

+24.5%
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FFO at 31/03/2022 

tŜǊ ƛƭ ŎŀƭŎƻƭƻ ŘŜƭƭΩCCh ǎƻƴƻ ǎǘŀǘŜ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊŀǘŜ ƭŜ ƭƻŎŀȊƛƻƴƛ ǇŀǎǎƛǾŜ Ŝ ǊŜǘǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƻ ƛƭ Řŀǘƻ ŘŜƭƭŀ ƎŜǎǘƛƻƴŜ ŦƛƴŀƴȊƛŀǊƛŀ  * Change in Ebitda Adj: equal to change in core business Ebitda adjusted by some non recurring expenses. 
**Financial management adj: net of IFRS16 and IFRS9, non recurring charges and negative carry
Some figures may not add up due to rounding

Change vs 2021

+2.9ûmn

+20.7%

Change vs 2021R

+5.3 ûmn

+46%Of which:
+1.1 úmn financial management adj
-0.3 úmn negative carry

Of which:
Å +5.1 úmn core business Ebidta

restated;
Å +0.1úmn other non recurring

items

Higher leasehold rents due to 
reductions granted in 2021

Of which:
-3 úmn change in income scope
+0.2 úmn costs of sold portfolio
+0.4 payable leases(end of the masterlease
in Centro Piave)
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Financial structure

(1) Rate and duration refers to ú200 mn syndicated loan 
(2) Rate and duration refers to ú100 mn US Private Placement
(3) Rate and duration refers to ú400 mn Senior unsecured bond

Data as at 31/03/22 unless differently indicated

BBB-
outlook stable

Debt MaturityRating

Key MetricsDebt Breakdown
31 -Mar -22

Cash ú164 mn

Net Debt ú976.3 mn

LTV 44.3%

ICR 3.5x

Average Cost Of Debt 2.16%

Gearing Ratio c. 0.82x

Hedging on Long Term Debt + Bond c. 93.9%

BB+ 
Outlook stable

25 67 53
272

209
9 16154

500

2022 2023 2024 >2024

Bank Debt Secured Bank Debt Unsecured Bonds

2.65%
7y

2.1%
5y (1)

2.25%
7y

2.13%
5y(2) (3)

Bond repaid
on

21 April 2022

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=&url=https://us-sabc.org/fitch-ratings-commends-saudi-economic-reforms-affirms-a-rating/&psig=AOvVaw1vYJnPgijPqgeg-txI6RAW&ust=1573214997879120
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Outlook 2022

+ 9/10 %

OUTLOOK

FFO FY2022

The guidance for FY2022 FFO will be revised in August, 

when 1H22 results will be approved



Strategic Plan 2022 -20245
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Covid is accelerating some already

existing global macro trends

Urbanization

ÅBig cities but also medium -sized ones

ÅProximity

ÅAdaptation/ Convertion of urban areas
(smart mobility /working)

Source: Rapporto Coop and CNCC (National Councilof Shopping Centers) report çUna nuova prospettiva per lôindustria dei centri commercialiè)

Quality of Life

ÅMore attention on wellbeing , physical activities 
and personal care

ÅMore health clinics both public and private spread 
around the country

ÅShopping and services close at hand

ÅHealthy / fresh food

Digitalization

ÅAlways online

Å« Everything now »

ÅPersonalized offer /services

ÅMore online/offline integration

Green Revolution

ÅFighting climate change and change in energy 
sources

ÅEmissions and waste reduction

ÅElectric vehicles

ÅGreen and sustainable finance
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IGDõsstrategy answers to 

new consumers needs é

ONLINE/OFFLINE 
INTEGRATION AND 

PERSONALIZED ANSWER 
TO CUSTOMERS

SOCIAL TRANSFORMATIONS 
AND CONSUMERSô NEEDS

ESG FACTORS AS A 
DEVELOPMENT LEVER

Digital marketing plan and 
omnichannel development

Physical spaces and 
merchandising mix 

adjustments

Carbon footprint reduction
(2024 targets) 

+ 2030 ambitions

IGD 
Strategy

Operations

Urbanization Quality of Life
Digitalization

Green 
Revolution

Obiettivi finanziariFinance

Commercial strategy1

Asset management2

Financial planning3

Sustainability4

Asset management2

Commercial strategy1
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éleveraging on an 

effective business model

(1) Dominant: the most modern and attractive destination (sometimes the only one) in its catchment area

Dominant (1)

Our assets are the dominant
retail destination in their
catchment area

«Urban» shopping 
centers
Easily reachable (about 4km 
far from city center on 
average) 

Strong food anchor
Hypermarket has a strong 
attractive role for everyday
shopping

Not only shopping 
but also services for 
community
Dental clinics, medical clinics, 
pharmaciesA typical example : Centro Leonardo Imola (BO)
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Commercial and 

marketing strategy 

Main areas of 
the commercial 
and marketing 

strategy

Technological
innovation

Merchandising mix

Layout

Digital 
marketing /CRM

Events 

1

Development of commercial and marketing plan keeping in mind
the features of each asset and their specific catchment area

COMMERCIAL 
STRATEGY 

TARGET

2

3

4

Structural
work
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Smart Working Areas

Commercial and marketing strategy 

Merchandising Mix

Layout Omnichannel Development

External Areas

Creation of new spaces with external
food court, sport and entertainment
areaséin unused outdoor areas

Creation of smart working/studying
areas inside the shopping center

Health and 
Wellbeing

V Services for 
citizens/families

V Healthcare facilities 

V Scouting of new 
tenants and new 
format to extend the 
offer

V Ethnic/bio/healthy/ 
high quality 
restaurants

V Food truck in the 
external areas

V Focus on emerging 
brands

V Specialized shops for 
gamers

V Specialized retailers 
complementary to 
the sports areas 
developed 

V Shops and services 
dedicated to children

V Leisure areas 
dedicated to children

Family 
Store

SportTech 
Food
court

Household 
Goods

V 21 dental clinics and 
1 medical center 
opened from 2013 

V 5,500 m 2 shops 
opened in the last 2 
years

V 15 new shops opened 
in the last 2 years

V 3,000 m 2 of shops 
opened in the last 2 
years

V 8 Pepco opened in 
the last 2 years equal 
to 4,900 m 2

V >1,000 m 2 of 
restaurants opened 
in 2021

IGD 
Track 

Record

IGD 
Strategy

Social
V Social media to 

communicate

Delivery/
Click&
Collect

V Own delivery 
service to be 
booked through 
the App

V Customized offer
V Co-marketing in 

collaboration 
with tenants

V Enrichment of 
CRM thanks to 
the data 
collected

App/
Online 

reserved 
areas

V App and online 
reserved areas 

V Order from 
restaurants, book 
sport courts

Extension 
of the app 
functions

Customer 
Profiling

B
E

F
O

R
E

A
F

T
E

R
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Layout project:

a new life for the external areas

Padel courts
Photovoltaic systems Food truck/Riders areas Food kiosks /relax areas

B

A

C
D

A

B DC

Use of currently 
unproductive areas

Increase of the services 
offered to customers

Cross selling  activities
external services/ malls ô shops

1 2 3 4

Project under study on Centro Esp parking
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Asset management 

strategy

Main areas
of asset 

management 
strategy

Restyling/
Remodeling / Fit out

Development 
project

Energy efficiency

Asset rotation

1

We constantly invest in our shopping centers to make them more and more attractive , 
to maintain their value over time and to lenghten their life cycle

ASSET 
MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY 
TARGET

2

3

4
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Approx .

û82 Mn

Investments

(ûmn )

~33

~12

~24

~1 3

Assetsmaintenance
and safety

ESG
Investments

Assets
renewals

Porta a Mare 
project development

Total investments
over the BP timespan

Approx 1.5% of the 
portfolio total market 

value

Restyling, 
remodeling and fitout

Completion of Officine
(retail and residential)

Project definition of the other sub-
areas to be subsequenly sold on 

the market

1 2 3 4
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Restyling

Porto dôAscoli ïAP

21,800 m2 GLA (total
center)

1H 2023 end of work

Mall total restyling and 
hypermarket remodeling

Installation of 
photovoltaic and led 
lighting systems

ú 4.6 mn total
investment
(costs to completion ú3.5mn 

at 31/12/2021)

1 2 3 4
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Restyling

Mantova - MN

13,600 m2 GLA (mall)

2H 2022 end of work

Restyling of facade, mall
and parking lot; food 
court remodeling and use 
of external areas

Installation of 
photovoltaic and led 
lighting systems 

ú 4.3 mn total investment 
(costs to completion ú3.7mn 

at 31/12/2021)

1 2 3 4
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Remodeling

Gravina di Catania

27,100 m2 GLA (total
center)

2H 2022 end of work

Hypermarket
remodeling

ú 1.9 mn investment 
over the BP timespan

New hypermarket
approx. 7,300 m2 

New mall
approx. 6,300 m2

1 2 3 4
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Remodeling

Palermo

26,500 m2 GLA (total
center)

2H 2022 end of work

Hypermarket
remodeling

ú 1.2 mn investment 
over the BP timespan

New malls
approx. 4.000 m2

New hypermarket
approx. 7.200 m2

1 2 3 4


